Company manages the Net exposure based on a duly approved policy by the Board. The information
is monitored by the Audit committee and the Board of Directors on a quarterly basis. This foreign
currency risk exposure of the Company is mainly in U.S. Dollar (USD) and Euro (EUR). The Company’s

87

exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.
 The carrying amounts of the company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary

liabilities at the end of the reporting periods expressed in Rs. are as follows:

Assets Liabilities
As at March

31, 2018
As at March

31, 2017
As at March

31, 2018
As at March

31, 2017
USD 4,067,481 2,999,400 26,473,794 22,253,550
EUR 374,874 936,680 - -

 Foreign Currency Sensitivity analysis:
 The company is mainly exposed to USD and EURO fluctuations
 The following table details the company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the Rupee against the

relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for 1% change in
foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax or vice-versa.

As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017
Rupee

Strengthens by
1%

Rupee
weakens by

1%

Rupee
Strengthens

by 1%

Rupee
weakens by

1%
(` in mn) (` in mn)

USD  14.43  (14.43)  12.36  (12.36)
EUR  (0.30)  0.30  (0.64)  0.64

 Foreign exchange derivative contracts
 The Company uses derivative financial instruments exclusively for hedging financial risks that arise from

its commercial business or financing activities. The Company’s Corporate Treasury team manages its
foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to occur within 12 months for hedges of
forecasted sales, purchases and capital expenditures. When a derivative contract is entered into for the
purpose of hedging, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of the
hedged exposure. For hedges of forecast transactions the derivatives cover the period of exposure from

[…]

Maharashtra Aldehydes & Chemicals Ltd.  -   -   -   -   -   -
 -   -   -   -   (5.21)  (5.21)

Enersun Power Tech Pvt. Ltd.  -   -   -   -   -   -
 -   -   -   -   (14.50)  (14.50)

Harshvardhan Goenka  -
 (8.38)

Balance Receivable As On 31.03.2018  198.80  -   -   -   2.74  201.55
 (220.72)  -   -   -   (12.62)  (233.34)

Laxmi Organic Industries (Europe) BV  24.43  -   -   -   -   24.43
 (62.63)  -   -   -   -   (62.63)

Cellbion Lifesciences Pvt. Ltd.  61.95  -   -   -   -   61.95
 (54.98)  -   -   -   -   (54.98)

Saideep Traders  76.29  -   -   -   -   76.29
 -   -   -   -   -   -

Laxmi Petrochem Middle East (FZE)  11.94  -   -   -   -   11.94
 (67.88)  -   -   -   -   (67.88)

Note: Figures in parenthesis are pertaining to previous year.

 (` in Mn)

94

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

Statement A
Reconciliations to First time adoption

A Balance sheet reconciliation
(` in Mn)

 Particulars  As at
March 31,

2017

 Ind As
Adjust-
ment

 As at
March 31,

2017

 As at
April 1,
2016

 Ind As
Adjust-
ment

 As at
April 1,
2016

ASSETS  Previous
GAAP

 Ind As  Previous
GAAP

 Ind As

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 a)  Property, plant and equipment  1,952.81  (4.40)  1,948.38  2,067.97  (4.40)  2,063.56
 b)  Capital work-in-progress  481.50  -   481.50  329.31  -   329.31
 c)  Other intangible assets  2.20  -   2.20  2.55  -   2.55
 d)  Financial assets

 (i) Investments  43.33  46.03  89.35  37.38  46.03  83.40
 (i) Trade Receivable  -   -   -   -   -   -
 (ii) Loans  118.13  (33.66)  84.47  121.39  (39.85)  81.54
 (ii) Others  1.38  -   1.38  5.61  -   5.61

 e)  Other non-current assets  200.53  1.48  202.01  103.79  2.36  106.15
 TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  2,799.86  9.46  2,809.31  2,668.00  4.14  2,672.13

CURRENT ASSETS
 a)  Inventories  636.87  -   636.87  1,081.24  -   1,081.25
 b)  Financial assets  -   -

 (i) Investments  138.50  -   138.50  150.19  -   150.19
 (ii) Trade receivables  2,145.53  (0.20)  2,145.33  1,496.62  (0.27)  1,496.35
 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents   145.43  -   145.43  105.33  -   105.34
 (iv) Loans  1.58  -   1.58  99.94  -   99.94
 (v) Others  11.01  -   11.01  2.83  -   2.83

 c)  Other current assets  264.73  (4.80)  259.94  274.07  (9.03)  265.05
 d)  Assets held-for-sale  -   -   -   -   -   -

 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  3,343.65  (5.00)  3,338.65  3,210.23  (9.30)  3,200.94

 TOTAL ASSETS  6,143.50  4.45  6,147.95  5,878.23  (5.16)  5,873.07

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 EQUITY
 (a)  Equity Share capital  100.09  -   100.09  100.05  -   100.05
 (b)  Other Equity  2,939.19  1.06  2,940.26  2,238.39  6.10  2,244.51

 TOTAL EQUITY  3,039.28  1.06  3,040.35  2,338.44  6.10  2,344.56

 LIABILITIES
 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 (a)  Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  421.65  -   421.64  705.61  -   705.61
 (ii) Other financial liabilities  -   -

 (b)  Provisions  17.39  -   17.39  11.02  -   11.02
 (c)  Deferred tax liabilities (net)  91.78  (1.59)  90.20  175.68  (1.62)  174.06
 (d)  Other non-current liabilities  -   4.97  4.39  -   5.45  4.97

 TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  530.83  3.38  533.62  892.31  3.83  895.66

 CURRENT LIABILITIES
 (a)  Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  371.84  -   371.84  970.11  -   970.11
 (ii) Trade payables  1,588.91  (4.76)  1,584.15  1,238.94  (7.08)  1,231.86
 (iii) Other financial liabilities  401.99  -   402.00  362.47  -   362.46

 (b)  Provisions  3.87  4.81  8.68  16.26  (8.02)  8.24
 (c)  Liabilities for current tax (net)  100.81  -   100.81  -   -   -
 (d)  Other current liabilities  105.97  (0.03)  106.51  59.70  -   60.18

 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  2,573.39  0.01  2,573.99  2,647.48  (15.10)  2,632.86
 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  6,143.50  4.45  6,147.97  5,878.23  (5.16)  5,873.08

95

B  Equity Reconciliation

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 1, 2016

 Total equity / shareholders’ funds under previous GAAP  3,039.28  2,338.44

 Adjustments on account of IND AS:
 Allowances for Expected Credit loss  (0.20)  (0.27)
 Foreign Exchange Effects  (0.00)  (1.95)
 Provision for Sales Return  (25.06)  (4.02)
 Prepaid Upfront fees  (2.92)  (2.04)
 Interest income on Fair Value of Loans and Guarantee  7.40  0.73
 Reversal of Proposed Dividend  -   12.05
 Deferred Tax   1.59  1.62
 Total IND AS Adjustments  (19.18)  6.11

 Total equity under Ind AS  3,020.10  2,344.54

C  Profit and Loss Reconciliation

Particulars  For year
ended March

31, 2017

 INDAS
Adjustment

 For year
ended March

31, 2016
 Previous

GAAP
 INDAS

INCOME:
Revenue from operations (gross)  10,743.73  (0.79)  10,742.94
Other income  15.60  6.67  22.27
Total Income (I)  10,759.33  5.88  10,765.21

EXPENSES:
Cost of raw materials and components consumed  5,711.61  -   5,711.61
Purchase of traded goods  1,061.08  -   1,061.08
Changes in inventories of Finished Goods,Work in
progress and Stock in Trade

 52.61  0.00  52.62

 Excise Duty  664.01  -   664.01
 Employee benefits expense  397.91  0.02  397.93
 Finance cost  105.56  0.86  106.43
 Depreciation & amortisation  272.66  -   272.66
 Other expenses  1,682.68  9.70  1,692.38
 Total expenses (II)  9,948.13  10.58  9,958.72
 Profit before tax (I-II)  811.20  (4.70)  806.49
Tax expense  98.69  0.02  98.72
  1. Current tax  182.59  -   182.59
  2. Deferred tax liability / (asset)  (83.90)  0.02  (83.87)
Profit for the period from continuing operations  712.50  (4.73)  707.78

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit
or loss
Reameasurement of the net defined benefit liability /
asset ( net of tax)

 -   0.03  0.03

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax  -   0.03  0.03

Total comprehensive income for the year  712.50  (4.69)  707.81

 (` in Mn)

96

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

D  Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2016 and 31st March, 2017 and total
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2017.
i) Property, Plant and Equipment
 The Company has made adjustment to Upfront fees capitalised on application of INDAS 109 “

Financiial Instruments”. Therefore Property, Plant and Equipment is decreased by ` 4.40 Mn as
on transition date i.e, April 1, 2016.

ii) Loans and Advances
 Under Ind AS, loans given are valued at present value as compared to being carried at cost in

the previous GAAP. The difference between the book value and the present value of loan below

[…]

Company manages the Net exposure based on a duly approved policy by the Board. The information
is monitored by the Audit committee and the Board of Directors on a quarterly basis. This foreign
currency risk exposure of the Company is mainly in U.S. Dollar (USD) and Euro (EUR). The Company’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

 The carrying amounts of the company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities at the end of the reporting periods expressed in ` are as follows:

Assets Liabilities
Particulars As at March

31, 2018
As at March

31, 2017
As at March

31, 2018
As at March

31, 2017
USD  4,067,481  2,999,400  26,473,794  22,253,550
EUR  374,874  936,680  -  -

 Foreign Currency Sensitivity analysis:
 The company is mainly exposed to USD and EURO fluctuations
 The following table details the company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the Rupee

against the relevant foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for 1%
change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax or
vice-versa.

As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017
Particulars Rupee

Strengthens by
1%

Rupee
weakens by

1%

Rupee
Strengthens

by 1%

Rupee
weakens by

1%

(` in mn) (` in mn)
USD  14.43  (14.43)  12.36  (12.36)
EUR  (0.30)  0.30  (0.64)  0.64

 Foreign exchange derivative contracts
 The Company uses derivative financial instruments exclusively for hedging financial risks that arise from

its commercial business or financing activities. The Company’s Corporate Treasury team manages its
foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to occur within 12 months for hedges of
forecasted sales, purchases and capital expenditures. When a derivative contract is entered into for the
purpose of hedging, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of the
hedged exposure. For hedges of forecast transactions the derivatives cover the period of exposure from

[…]

-   -   (4.61)  (2.59)  (0.61)  (7.81)

Vasudeo Goenka  -   -   1.19  -   -   1.19
 -   -   (0.90)  -   -   (0.90)

Ravi Goenka  -   -   4.57  -   -   4.57
 -   -   (3.71)  -   -   (3.71)

Mr. Rajeev Goenka  -   -   -   1.17  -   1.17
 -   -   -   (1.07)  -   (1.07)

Balance Payable As On 31.03.2018  -   -   -   -   0.67  0.67
 -   -   -   (8.38)  (20.26)  (28.64)

Maharashtra Aldehydes & Chemicals Ltd.  -   -   -   -   -   -
 -   -   -   -   (5.21)  (5.21)

Enersun Power Tech Pvt. Ltd.  -   -   -   -   -   -
 -   -   -   -   (14.50)  (14.50)

Harshvardhan Goenka  -   -   -   -   -   -
 -   -   -   (8.38)  -   -

Balance Receivable As On 31.03.2018  -   -   -   -   2.74  2.74
 -   -   -   -   (12.62)  (12.62)

Note: Figures in parenthesis are pertaining to previous year.

(` in Mn)

153

Statement A
Reconciliations to First time adoption
A Balance sheet reconciliation

(` in Mn)
 Particulars  As at

March 31,
2017

 Ind As
Adjust-
ment

 As at
March 31,

2017

 As at
April 1,
2016

 Ind As
Adjust-
ment

 As at
April 1,
2016

ASSETS  Previous
GAAP

 Ind As  Previous
GAAP

 Ind As

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 a)  Property, plant and equipment  2,011.05  (4.40)  2,006.65  2,131.47  (4.40)  2,127.07
 b)  Capital work-in-progress  481.50  -   481.50  329.31  -   329.31
 c)  Other intangible assets  13.03  -   13.03  14.29  -   14.29
 d)  Financial assets  -   -

 (i) Investments  40.57  5.01  45.57  35.23  4.22  39.45
 (i) Trade Receivable  -   -   -   -   -   -
 (ii) Loans  29.49  -   29.49  32.75  -   32.75
 (ii) Others  3.30  -   3.30  12.61  -   12.61

 e)  Deferred tax assets (net)  4.49  -   4.49  10.19  -   10.19
 f)  Other non-current assets  200.53  1.48  202.01  103.79  2.36  106.15

 TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  2,783.96  2.09  2,786.04  2,669.65  2.18  2,671.82
CURRENT ASSETS
 a)  Inventories  746.23  -   746.23  1,210.37  -   1,210.37
 b)  Financial assets  -   -

 (i) Investments  -   -   -   -   -   -
 (ii) Trade receivables  2,311.86  (0.20)  2,311.66  1,907.17  (0.27)  1,906.89
 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents   231.46  -   231.46  141.57  -   141.57
 (iv) Loans  4.93  -   4.93  4.07  -   4.07
 (v) Others  1.80  -   1.80  2.83  -   2.83

 c)  Other current assets  293.63  (4.80)  288.84  325.50  (9.03)  316.47
 d)  Assets held-for-sale  -   -   -   -   -   -

 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  3,589.92  (5.00)  3,584.92  3,591.50  (9.30)  3,582.20

 TOTAL ASSETS  6,373.88  (2.91)  6,370.96  6,261.14  (7.13)  6,254.02

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 EQUITY
 (a)  Equity Share capital  100.09  -   100.09  100.05  -   100.05
 (b)  Other Equity  2,954.62  (6.35)  2,948.27  2,247.29  4.87  2,252.16
 (c)  Non controlling interest  0.92  0.92  2.46  2.46

 TOTAL EQUITY  3,055.64  (6.35)  3,049.28  2,349.80  4.87  2,354.67

 LIABILITIES
 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 (a)  Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  421.64  -   421.64  705.61  -   705.61
 (ii) Other financial liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -

 (b)  Provisions  17.39  -   17.39  11.02  -   11.02
 (c)  Deferred tax liabilities (net)  91.79  (1.59)  90.20  175.68  (1.62)  174.06
 (d)  Other non-current liabilities  (0.58)  4.97  4.39  0.25  4.72  4.97

 TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  530.24  3.38  533.62  892.56  3.10  895.66
 CURRENT LIABILITIES
 (a)  Financial liabilities

 (i) Borrowings  525.67  -   525.67  1,148.64  -   1,148.64
 (ii) Trade payables  1,638.05  (4.76)  1,633.29  1,417.88  (7.08)  1,410.80
 (iii) Other financial liabilities  406.70  -   406.70  367.31  -   367.31

 (b)  Provisions  6.93  4.81  11.74  18.18  (8.02)  10.16
 (c)  Liabilities for current tax (net)  100.81  -   100.81  4.40  -   4.40
 (d)  Other current liabilities  109.87  (0.03)  109.84  62.38  -   62.38

 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  2,788.04  0.01  2,788.05  3,018.79  (15.10)  3,003.69

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  6,373.92  (2.96)  6,370.95  6,261.15  (7.13)  6,254.02

154

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

B  Equity Reconciliation
(` in Mn)

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 1, 2016

 Total equity / shareholders’ funds under previous GAAP  3,054.71  2,347.34

 Adjustments on account of IND AS:
 On account of Upfront fees - in Joint venture  (1.24)  (1.24)
 Allowances for Expected Credit loss  (0.25)  (0.27)
 Foreign Exchange Effects  (0.00)  (1.95)
 Provision for Sales Return  (4.81)  (4.02)
 Prepaid Upfront fees  (2.92)  (2.04)
 Interest income on Fair Value of Loans and Guarantee  1.22  0.73
 Reversal of Proposed Dividend  -   12.05
 Others  0.06  -
 Deferred Tax   1.59  1.62
 Total IND AS Adjustments  (6.35)  4.87

 Total equity under Ind AS  3,048.36  2,352.21

C  Profit and Loss Reconciliation
Particulars  For year

ended March
31, 2017

 INDAS
Adjustment

 For year
ended March

31, 2016
 Previous

GAAP
 INDAS

INCOME:
Revenue from operations (gross)  11,423.37 (0.80)  11,422.57
Other income  18.39 0.21  18.60
Total Income (I)  11,441.76 (0.59)  11,441.17

EXPENSES:
 Purchase of traded goods  5,687.02 (0.00)  5,687.02
 Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Work in
 progress and Stock in Trade  1,681.62 (0.00)  1,681.62

 Excise Duty  49.97  -0.01  49.96
 Employee benefits expense  664.01 0.00  664.01
 Finance cost  438.21 0.01  438.22
 Depreciation & amortisation  109.56 0.87  110.43
 Other expenses  279.66 0.00  279.66
 Total expenses (II)  1,710.90 9.62  1,720.52
 Profit before share of profit/(loss) of an associate
/ Joint venture and exceptional items

 10,620.95 10.49  10,631.44

 Share of profit/(loss) of an associate and joint venture  -   0.16  0.16
 Profit /(Loss) before exceptional items and tax  820.81 (10.91)  809.89
 Exceptional items   -   0.00  -
 Profit/(loss) before tax  820.81 (10.91)  809.89
 Tax expense  103.91 0.02  103.93
 1. Current tax  182.11 (0.00)  182.11
 2. Deferred tax liability / (asset) (78.20) 0.02 (78.18)
 Profit for the period from continuing operations  716.90 (10.93)  705.96
 Other comprehensive income:
 Items that will not be reclassified subsequently
 to profit or loss

 -   0.03  0.03

 Items that will be reclassified subsequently to
 profit or loss

 3.27  3.27

 Total other comprehensive income, net of tax  -   3.30  3.30

 Total comprehensive income for the year  716.90 (7.63)  709.27

155

D  Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at April 1, 2016 and 31st March, 2017 and total
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2017.

i) Property, Plant and Equipment
 The Company has made adjustment to Upfront fees capitalised on application of INDAS 109

“Financial Instruments”. Therefore Property, Plant and Equipment is decreased by ` 4.40 Mn as
on transition date i.e., April 1, 2016.

ii) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve
 On Application of Ind AS 21 “The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates”  the Company

has transferred balance in Foreign Exchange Transition Reserve to Retained earnings as on